

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2024-0451

**CHRISTINE LEWIS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

-vs-

**MEDCENTRAL HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a OHIOHEALTH MANSFIELD
HOSPITAL, TOTALMED, PLUTO HEALTHCARE STAFFING, INC., LAUREN
CLAPSADDLE, R.N., and JACQUELINE SCHMITZ, R.N.,**

Defendants, and

**MID-OHIO EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, LLP and ANAND PATEL, M.D.,
Defendant-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
RICHLAND COUNTY, CASE NO. 2023 CA 0043**

MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, CHRISTINE LEWIS

Danny M. Newman Jr., Esq. (#0074740)
THE DONAHEY LAW FIRM, LLC
580 S. High St., Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-8166
danny@donahaylaw.com

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Kendra Davitt, Esq. (#0089916)
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
knd@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Christine Lewis*

Kevin M. Norchi, Esq. (#0034659)
Steven J. Forbes, Esq. (#0042410)
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
23240 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 210
Cleveland, Ohio 44122
kevin.norchi@fmglaw.com
steve.forbes@fmglaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants,
Anand Patel, M.D. and Mid-Ohio
Emergency Physicians, LLP*

Kenneth R. Beddow, Esq. (#0023304)
**BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP
CO., L.P.A.**
24 West Third Street, Suite 204
Mansfield, OH 44902
kbeddow@bsphlaw.com

*Attorney for Defendant,
MedCentral Health System dba
OhioHealth Mansfield Hospital*

Richard S. Milligan, Esq. (#0016385)
Anthony E. Brown, Esq. (#0070026)
Thomas R. Himmelspach, Esq.
(#0038581)
MILLIGAN PUSATERI Co., LPA
4686 Douglas Circle NW – P.O. Box
35459
Canton, Ohio 44735
(330) 526-0770
rmilligan@milliganpusateri.com
tbrown@milliganpusateri.com
thimmelspach@milliganpusateri.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Jonathan T. Brollier, Esq. (#0081172)
Maurice Wells, Esq. (#0096804)
Wan Q. Zhang, Esq. (#0102306)
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
250 West Street, Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 872.2500
JBrollier@ebglaw.com
MWells@ebglaw.com
WZhang@ebglaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
American Medical Association, Ohio
State Medical Association, Ohio
Osteopathic Association, and Ohio
Hospital Association*

Sean McGlone, Esq. (#0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
65 E. State Street, Suite 500
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-7614
sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association*

Bradley L. Snyder, Esq. (#0006276)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

I. Plaintiff Lewis pursued professional negligence claims after she was left medicated and unsupervised in her bed at Mansfield Hospital and suffered serious injuries falling out of it. 3

II. Dr. Patel and Mid-Ohio asked for an early exit from the litigation based on their statute of limitations defense. 4

III. The trial court entered a judgment of dismissal in favor of Dr. Patel and Mid-Ohio, but the Fifth District Court of Appeals reversed that ruling. 6

ARGUMENT 10

PROPOSITION OF LAW I: R.C. § 2323.451 DOES NOT ELIMINATE THE REQUIREMENT FOR JOHN DOE SERVICE FOUND IN RULE 15(D). 10

PROPOSITION OF LAW II: R.C. § 2323.451 ONLY ALLOWS ADDITION OF A NEWLY DISCOVERED CLAIM OR DEFENDANT WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER THE END OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND DOES NOT ALLOW THE ADDITION OF CLAIMS OR DEFENDANTS WHO WERE KNOWN TO PLAINTIFF PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATIONS OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 10

I. This appeal should be dismissed as improvidently accepted because Dr. Patel and Mid-Ohio pivoted from the fundamental premise they relied upon to argue that this dispute presents issues of public or great general interest. 10

II. The Fifth District’s decision should be affirmed on the alternative basis that R.C. 2323.451(D)(1) and (2) clearly and unambiguously extend the statute of limitations to permit joinder of any additional medical claim or defendant in an otherwise timely action. 14

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
(216) 344-9395 FAX

A.	The applicable standards of review require this Court to make its own legal determinations while limiting its focus to the facts pled in the complaint.....	15
B.	The rules of statutory construction require this Court to give legal text its plain meaning as expressed by the words used.....	16
C.	R.C. 2323.451(D)(1) briefly extends the statute of limitations as to “any additional defendants” once a claim has been timely commenced against at least one other defendant.....	18
D.	The trial court erred in applying the new law in R.C. 2323.451.	21
E.	Dr. Patel and Mid-Ohio have not provided this Court with any compelling analysis about the new law in R.C. 2323.451.	28
III.	If the word “additional” or any other part of R.C. 2323.451(D)(1) is ambiguous, this Court’s construction of the law should be liberal and in favor of permitting plaintiffs to have their claims resolved on the merits.	31
CONCLUSION		32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Albany,</i> 2017-Ohio-8704 (4th Dist.).....	16
<i>Caraballo v. Cleveland Metro. School Dist.,</i> 2013-Ohio-4919 (8th Dist.).....	16
<i>Dunbar v. State,</i> 2013-Ohio-2163.....	17
<i>Erwin v. Bryan,</i> 2010-Ohio-2202.....	22, 24, 26, 29
<i>Everhart v. Coshocton Cty. Mem. Hosp.,</i> 2023-Ohio-4670.....	18
<i>Fahnbulleh v. Strahan,</i> 73 Ohio St.3d 666 (1995).....	16
<i>First Nat. Bank of Barnesville v. W. Union Tel. Co.,</i> 30 Ohio St. 555 (1876).....	30
<i>Flagstar Bank, F.S.B. v. Airline Union’s Mtge. Co.,</i> 2011-Ohio-1961.....	9, 31
<i>Greeley v. Miami Valley Maintenance Contrs., Inc.,</i> 49 Ohio St.3d 228 (1990).....	3, 15
<i>Hershberger v. Akron City Hosp.,</i> 34 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1987).....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey,</i> 2016-Ohio-8434.....	17
<i>Joyce v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 49 Ohio St.3d 93 (1990).....	14
<i>Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.,</i> 2010-Ohio-1027.....	26
<i>LaNeve v. Atlas Recycling, Inc.,</i> 2008-Ohio-3921.....	22

<i>Lewis v. MedCentral Health Sys.</i> , 2024-Ohio-533 (5th Dist.)	8, 31, 32
<i>NorthPoint Properties, Inc. v. Petticord</i> , 2008-Ohio-5996 (8th Dist.).....	15, 21
<i>O'Brien v. Univ. Community Tenants Union, Inc.</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 242 (1975).....	3, 15
<i>Oliver v. Kaiser Community Health Found.</i> , 5 Ohio St. 3d 111 (1983).....	13
<i>Pelletier v. Campbell</i> , 2018-Ohio-2121	17
<i>Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford</i> , 2004-Ohio-4362.....	16
<i>Plazzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 150282 (9th Dist. June 24, 1992)	15, 21
<i>Raymond v. Toledo, St. L. & K.C.R. Co.</i> , 57 Ohio St. 271 (1897).....	30
<i>Salloum v. Falkowski</i> , 2017-Ohio-8722.....	14
<i>Sherman v. Ohio Pub. Employees Retirement Sys.</i> , 2020-Ohio-4960	16
<i>Slife v. Kundtz Props., Inc.</i> , 40 Ohio App.2d 179 (8th Dist. 1974).....	16
<i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621 (1902).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Barr v. Wesson</i> , 2023-Ohio-302.....	30
<i>State ex rel. Boggs v. Springfield Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 94 (1995).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Environmental Ents., Inc.</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 147 (1990)	15
<i>State ex rel. Fockler v. Husted</i> , 2017-Ohio-224.....	18

<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Bd. of Edn. of Rural School Dist. of Spencer Twp.,</i> 95 Ohio St. 367 (1917).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Neguse v. McIntosh,</i> 2020-Ohio-3533.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Talaba v. Moreland,</i> 132 Ohio St. 71 (1936).....	30
<i>State v. Gonzales,</i> 2017-Ohio-777	17
<i>State v. Gordon,</i> 2018-Ohio-1975.....	17
<i>State v. Hairston,</i> 2004-Ohio-969.....	17
<i>State v. Hughes,</i> 86 Ohio St.3d 424 (1999)	17
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 2004-Ohio-3206	9
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2008-Ohio-69.....	17
<i>State v. Jordan,</i> 2023-Ohio-2666.....	10
<i>State v. Lowe,</i> 2007-Ohio-606.....	16
<i>State v. Pountney,</i> 2018-Ohio-22	16
<i>State v. Whitfield,</i> 2010-Ohio-2	18
<i>Summerville v. Forest Park,</i> 2010-Ohio-6280.....	17
<i>Wetzel v. Weyant,</i> 41 Ohio St.2d 135 (1975).....	27
<i>White v. King,</i> 2016-Ohio-2770.....	16

<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 2020-Ohio-6827.....	25
<i>Wilson v. Riverside Hosp.</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 8 (1985).....	16
<i>Witcher v. Fairlawn</i> , 1993 WL 243803 (9th Dist. July 7, 1993)	15, 21
<i>York v. Ohio State Hwy. Patrol</i> , 60 Ohio St.3d 143 (1991)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const., art. IV, § 2	1
---------------------------------	---

Statutes

R.C. 1.42.....	17
R.C. 1.49.....	17
R.C. 2305.113	Passim
R.C. 2323.451.....	Passim
R.C. 2305.11	11

Rules

Civ.R. 3.....	Passim
Civ.R. 12	15, 16
Civ.R. 15	Passim
Civ.R. 54.....	7

Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary, <i>Lieu</i>	20
Merriam-Webster, <i>Lieu</i>	19

Ohio Legislative Service Commission, *Am.Sub.H.B. 7 Final Analysis*..... 22
Oxford English Dictionary, *Lieu*19
Representative Bob Cupp, *Sponsor Testimony – H.B. 7*..... 23

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
